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Form prescribed by = WAR DEPARTMENT g 4102

Comptroller General, U.S.
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Privats First Class Louis F.

Kay, Army Serial Number 37,099,594, Infantry, . /

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 19th day
of September ]J944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 20th day of September>—194 5, i R

o2

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETA F WAR

Py P

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRAI/CH

SUMMARY OF INFORMAT{ON

PREVIOUS REVIEWS

AREA \l FLYING i ’ LINE OF own wis. | ow oury ABSEHCE
1) smars sTarus ey comoucr | status AUTH D
Enropean No | No | Yes | Me |

Nons
DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS A DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF STRVICE (a5 OF rRrsumes
ACTIVE SERWICE DATE OF DIATH)
TLARS MONTH
7 Now 1913 Alicia, Arkansas 6 Ot 1941 Orar thra
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Mr. Righard Kay Father Aliein, Arkansas
BENEFICIARIES
NAME X RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Mr. Richard Kay Father Aliciz, Arkanses
WAWE RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS i
Funice Fowler Sister Alicla, Arknsnsas

REMARKS

Distribution

Circumstanges of disappearance: He disappearsd followinz A mission to aunpor:
in an attack of a fortified position in the viginity of Silisguv, Franszs,

1

WD AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 13944,

FEB 1945 "WHICH MAY BE WUSED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.



SENSITIVF SURFACE - HANDLE E™ 3ES ONLY

i WAR DEPARTMENT
| y THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
: WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

f ~  REPORT OF DEATH pare D June 46 ro

[ FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE

| Kay, Louis E, 37 099 594 Pfo

' HGNE ADDRESS -+~ s S — ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH

| Alicia, Ark. . Infantry 7 Nov 13

i PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH

! European Area Killed in action 19 Sept 44
STATION OF DECEASED - DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR

ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES
YEARS, | MONTHS DAYS
Buropeen Area 6 Oct 41

‘ ENERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)

! My, Riochard Kay (father) Alicia, Ark. :

|

|

BENEFICIARY (Namie, relationahip, apd address)
Richard Kay \father) same as sbove.
Eunice Rim Fowler (sister) same as above

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
MADE IN LINE OF DUTY | OWN MISCONDUCT | i oN DUTY STATUS £ ABSENCE STATUS (Specify below)
; ves | o YES I No vis | %o ﬂs | ) YES | no YES | No vis. 4 o
I ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT Iz] BATTLE ]::I NON-BATTLE
|

Finding of death has been issued previously ugder Sec 5 Public law 490, 7 ¥ar 42,
as amended, showing presumed date of death as 20 Sept 45. This report of death,
f based on information received since that date is issued in acdordmce with Sec

@ 9 of said act and its effeot om prior payments and settlements is as prescribed

I in Seo 9,

| i)

BY ORDER QF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

ADJUTANT GENERAL

J : ‘WD AGO FORM 52_1 EDITION OF | FEBRUARY 1845 MAY BE USED,
L 3 - 1 JUN 1945 : s

i Ha b et B AR R
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: WAR DEPARTMENT Y
e ) "* e THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFF’ICE

}

Z? AN 976}

WASHINGTON 25, D. c ............
—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

ot Nauzgﬂ_ ms E s Pfo GRARE
Ac 2f .!SN 37 099 594 it SN

s ’ 5 - . e ety ce e B RS L S S
e o - .

Y R TR s e ) ¢
E SENT [ [

ANDE
l&-, Richard Kay (fa‘bhar)
THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED BELOW DESIGNATED THE ABOVE PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CABE OF EMERGENCY, ANDM'HE OFFICIAL TELE-

|

TE CAS. REPORT RECEIVED

P e

—

E. Al

Géoi 9I

AD- i
DRESS Alieia., rk. . te g

GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON, THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, I8 SHOWN BELOW, IT BHOULD BE NOTED THAT
THIS PERSON il NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED.TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CABE OF DEATH.

oF
THE SECRETARY OF WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR - SON

F OR J | SHIPMENT

1 ¢ ARM OR |REPORTING
@RADE NAME SERIAL NUMBER STATUS | ruMBER

¥ & SERVICE | THEATRE

PFC | KAY, LOUIS E, ; gﬁ 37099594 | InNF | EToQ
PLACE, QO m

117
TYPE OF CASUALTY U AL 'i'w o | DATE OF CASUALTY CASUALTY CODE
“Bax_|__ ok VEAR

LILLED IN AOTIONG & o+ N FRANCE |19 [sep |un [4yg

ik A

74’ zzém. S

REMARKS

F e .
' CORRECTED COPY

..'*-
o
i

'PROJEC'[‘“

'l

. Finding of daw&h has bean 1uaned previously under Seo 5 Public Ip.w 490 7 Har 42 as
-amended, showing presumed date of death as 20 Sept 45. . This report of. death, based on
informetion received since that date is issued in accordance with Sec 9 of said act and

,its effact on prior p;ymants and aettlaments :|.s as prasuribed in See 9. 2 %

'Reports of death’ issued 5 June 46 re

£ P : Ty,

» .1 | ACTION BY COMPOSITE SECTION: gefénr vemrizo_ - & FORM 43 AG 201 REQ—_ - Lo

= . 2 g Y
: ;‘G 2| GASUALTY BRANGN FILE ATTACHE ©R cHARGED To DATE i
1:Y | pReviousLy mxmdmTRED No vES : (AS INDICATED BELOW):

i -If,t“ No.. o T.msnlus- NoO. rvr:/ ;m‘rt?mm$. f;'rm:n(,d'
i e e e e TRy .

: SPEC. IDEN, c. &P TELEGRAM LETTER . - F.pp.. . . S.R.BD.  NON-DEL.
i '. g:rgg‘r m:rrm__ NO FORM 43___NO CAS. BR. FILL._._.GHECKE BY £ i £ s : &
Dls'r_mmmdﬁ-'-m" D __‘._._'___C.OF'IES ; D:s-rmaUTlon ‘B . COPIES . 5

WD AGO FORM mﬁ
1HAY ja45 - OUW) EDITION BF 1 24N, 1945 MAY =E UsED.
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P RESTRICTED R

ATE OF
4 L?:ﬁ?%?%}%“ REPORT -OF. INTERMENT e
A e v (AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) 9 April 1946
jpr.ﬁrn‘ Identification Tag If Possible. Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION.
DO NOT TYEE NAME (Last, first, middls initial) T SERIAL No.

TAG MUTILATED S RAVINNLoUES U F. oo~ | 27099594

UNABLE TO MAKE GRADE 7 ORGANIZATION e BRANCH OF SERVICE

IHEPR].NT GROUND FROCE

PFC Co "C" 38th ARMD INF Bn
RACE RELIGION . IFN%L%ESFTSSSNL#RS‘I; DEAD, GIVE
WHITE - PROTESHEANT A e
F DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
Eﬁﬁim (MOSELLE) L | .
FRANCE MULTIPLE WOUNDS MSEPTEMBER 1944
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)
WK
IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fill in section 8 on reverse)
(1, 2, or none)
1
WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?(Yes or no)
YES

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

NONE

Section 2.—BURIAL. If other than in established cemetery, furnish sketch and map coordinates on reverse.

NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

U.S. MILITARY CEMETERY (Q260584) ST, AVOLD .(MOSELLE) FRANCE

BURIED IN (Shroud, blanket, or name of other)

DATE OF BURIAL HOUR TYPE OF GRAVE /40T No. [ ROW No. [ GRAVE No.
g MARKER
9 April 1946 | 1530 CASKET WOO DAY caos# 00 9 106
/H
WAS THIS A REBURIAL? IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE 7
€3 or no
( 13\70 SILLEGNY (MOSELLE% ERANCE MAP OF EUROPE | PLoT No. | Row N .f#amvs No.
a a
2:200,000; SHEEL UN_WISSEMBOURG | ISolafed gra
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS GRORBR T R R s IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS_NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTI cmon m:rA AND
CEREM CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY
i’ROETSTANT Ch. Iynn Wendland, Capt. .t
IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH | IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO y "
BODY (Yes or no) MARKER (Yes or no) \9 & l\
J
Yes Yes, embossed plate \
BODY BUR :D ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Last, first, middle initial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No,
Milum, Chester A. Urk 15056683 |Ground Forde 105
EODY BU (ED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, first, middle initial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
Hennessey, Villiam F, Unk 32227622 |Ground Forde 107

r
S%’FJR%OF P N PREPARINE REPORT
t .

W. H. HAUCK, Cpl, 37588082

SIGNATURE OF G I W‘G R
Ld
Ralfh r—é@

Major Inf

throvgh Headgquarters GRS Officer.

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. S. and allied dead, signed original and one copy for enemy dead, to the Quartermaster General
Copies for retention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.

e

RESTRICTED

16—43007-1
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RESTRICTED

N Aol REPORT OF INTERMENT S
ol R T D (AR 30-1810 ard AR 30-1815) 9 April 1546
Imprint Idanuﬁca tion Tag If Possible. Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION.
DO NOT TYPE NAME (Last, first, middle initial) SERIAL No.

G MUTILATED EAY 10Uls Be 70998694
UNABLE TO MAKE GRADE ORGANIZATION BRANCH OF SERVICE
DIPRINT OROUND FROCE

FFC Qo "C" 38th ARMD INF Bn
RACE RELIGION 1FN%LFEESFTEDAGI‘H'RSY DEAD, GIVE
WHITE PROTESTHNT s
’ E OF DEA CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
SITLHONY (MOSELLE) :
FRANCE MULTIPLE WOUNDS Jﬂ SEFTHMBER 1944
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address) :
WK :
IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fill in sect 8 on reverse)
(1, 2, or none)
b §
WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?(Yes or mo)
YES

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

NONE

Section 2—BURIAL. If other than in established cemetery, furnish sketch and map coordinates on reverse.

NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

[UpSe MILITARY CEMBTERY ((280584) 57,

AVOLD (MOSELLE) FRANCE

DATE OF BURIAL

9 April 1946

HOUR

1530 CASKET

BURIED IN (Shroud, blankef, or name of other)

GRAVE No.

106

T‘;’ﬂPE OF GRAVE THJW.OT No. ROW No.

¥ Dﬁﬂ CROSS ©0 9

WAS THIS A REBURIAL?
(Yes or no)

IF AIR‘;EBURIAL IND!ikTE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE

OF EUROPE

o MOSEI.LEb 'fgm‘NG AP 5 ] Pl.f‘; N g Rl o #GR&VE No.
1Ex] VERDUN WXSGE1BOURG
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS HIA IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREM CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY
EROTLE!TANT 1ynn Wendland, Capt.
IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO
BODY (Yes or no) MARKER (Yes or no)
Yes Yos, ombossed plate
BODY BUR D ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Last, first, middle initial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
Millum, Chester A. Unic 15056683 | Ground Force 105
BODY BLU (ED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, first, middle inilial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION GRAVE Na.
Hennessey, ¥illian F, Unke 32227622 | Ground FoJ’u 107
W, H, HAUOK. cpl, 37588082 h'.a.jnr

throuvgh Headgquarters GRS Officer.

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. S. and allied dead, signed ariginal and one copy for enemy dean'. to the Quartermaster General
Copies for retention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.

25 R 1948 AJC Lo

RESTRICTED
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AG 704 - AGC, ARC, 3900
¢ Extension: 122
AG CAS BR PMG/ma,

HEADQUARTIRS, UNITED STATES FORCES, FUROPEAN THEATFR (REAR), APO 887,U.S5.ART.

o o

A

4 J
THE ADJUIANT GENERAL /f Gl / o b h s SO

WASHINCEON| 25’ D. Co f rd e / i i_.-—
- okl 7% f 5 J / /
- / s Am-m-;ﬁ;

1. The status of Pfec. Louis E, KAY, 37099594, is chsnged from
PDD, 20 September 1945, to KIA, 19 September 194!, included in "U" Projeet
of Casualty Shimment this date, bused upon Rsport of Burial. American Graves
Registration Service, Zuropean Th=ater Aren, statag solil:» has hasn mburied
in Grave 1'56, Fiot 08y Row G, 3%. Avold U, S, Lilitary Comatarv, Srance.

Ce The only additional inrownziion availablzs st Shis desdquarters
is con%ain:d in the inclosed ATQ Casuuliy iorm “5, znd that shomm on War Dept,
Mamorandun A 704 Usad (20 Jepvaiber 1945), Ga Be & De Noo 4102, Subject: Review
elld Delevndnasion of Status under the Mizsing Porson Act.

MONSENEY
OFFICIAL:

E. H, KORZMAN, ,
It. C‘Dlo.Ao Ge Day : _fl
Asst. Adjutant Gan,.

2 Incls:
iT0 Casualty Form #5 and
Report of Burial for : =
Ffec. Louis E. KH; \ L{-
37093394 | e



CORRECTICIIS AND ADDT TQHS TO BURIAL REPCRTS sS ' Fil FROli AG CAS CART

CEETERY 8T AVOLD - PLOT oo ROV g GRAVE ..
NaLE _ tKAY, LOUIS E,

A L P . ?.L'I ) . 7—’——'

RallK i PFC

SN & 37089594

ORGALTTZATION 5 38 ARMP INF BN
DATE OF DEATH 19 8BEP 1944

PLACE OF DEATH !} ===

CAUSE OF DEATH ===

CORRECTICHS AND ADDI™™91§ TO BURIAL REPCRIS &3

CELETIRY 37 AVOLD

PLOT ' T
et | KAY LOUIZ E.
Feab ke .
= 37099594
OKGAITTAATION

* 33 ARMD INF BN
UATE OF DEATH

19 SEP 1944
PLACE OF DEATH : ___
CAUSE OF DETH : ___

T TEF FRCI:AG CAS CAE

Th 106

Wes ipHFBurE FOe



_ }é/#m, Louis B. ___
m.u{

12 July 1946

Mr. Richard Eay
Alicia, Arkensas

Dear Mr. Kay:

I am referring to my lstter of 3 June 1946 which confirmed
the death of your son, Private First Class Louis E. Kay, 37, 099,594,
Infantry.

Informat ion regarding the circumstances leading to the death
of your son reveals that he was a member of the platoon of a lsading
element which crossed the line of departure at a road Junoction sast of
Marieully, France. EHis Company was supporting the right flank of the
attack which was subjected to intense enemy artillery fire and sustained
heavy casualtles in this action. A search of the area was imposaible
due to the tactical situation. After ths attack a cheok of personnel
wvas mado and Private Kay could not be found. It was then that he was
reoported missing in action on 19 September 194k.

A report now availabls in the War Department received from
the military authorities states that your scn®s death occurred at
81llegny, (Mosells), France and that his body has been recovered and
buried in a United States Military Cemstery in France.

The Qmmu.stor General, Washington 25, D. C. has jurisdic-
tion over matters pertaining to the buria.l of our personnel who dle over-
geas and any inquiry regarding the location of your son's grave may
be addressed to that official,

I realize how futile any words of mins may be to assuage your
grief but I trust that the imovledge of your son®s heroic sacrifice
in action may be a source of sustaining eomfort to you in your sorrow.
You have my continued sympathy in your bereavemsnt. 5

Sincerely yours,
EDWARD F. WITSELL

Major General o %
The AdJjutant Gensral of the Army A



INFOR -ATION GUITE 70: CX/L TO MNOs

PLOT P CRATE
TAvs L. FRANCE Q0 7= 126

NAME KSAY Leovwie E, ... ... ... _ RANK Cfe AN

QT S

Hext of Kin (Relationshin) FATHER

Name_mR. RisHa, K g

Street _—

T v i e . -

City £ State. flLic; A__ARKANSAS

Original ~“urial '{_"}(\: ] revurial i

: : llame of Per
B e
uxef_‘,‘lltlné Form_=

(Trzsﬂ) (Last)

_, N
e e e

INFORNATION GUIDE 1"~ Ch/L TO NOK
PLOT 1.0 GR.VE 2
Q@Tﬁ;h‘i = L ,f-.'!’ = ./ u.- " ‘_/
Bh i e BT T RLNK LSH
Next . Kin (Rel cnsklp) .

-

Name

BEST COPY POSSIBLE Street —
POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL City & State___

3 /'
Original Burial Rebur ial ‘

Name of Person ... .. el 7 et
Db A Executing Forrm

(First) (Last)

n
Photo Yes o




16 August 1946

Mr. Richard Eay
Alicia, Arkansas

Dear My, Kay:
The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished infore
mation regarding the burial location of your son, the late Private

m.,),.“_( !

First Class Louis I, Kay, A.8.5. 27099 59H.
The records of this office disclose thit his remains are interred
Avold, plot 00, row 9, grave

/

/17

7a%

"_,// /,’;;Ji‘f'd‘#_
=
“’ﬁ he United States Military Cemetery 8¢.
106, You may be assured that the identifi
eccomplished with fitting dignity and solemnity.
tventy-three miles east of Metz, France,
and is wnder the constant care and supervision of Uhited Btates military

ocation and interment have bdeen

This cemetery is located

personnel.
The War Department has nov been authorized to comply, at Govern~
ment expemnse, with the foasible wishes of the next of Xin re
final intexment, here or abroad, of the remains of your loved ome. At
eny action on your part, proe
on and solicit his detailed

a later date, this office will, without
the next of kin with full informati

vi
ires, ;
Please accept my sincere sympathy in yowr great loes,

] ft/
= x
_:_l_ﬁ___ y % ' 8incerely yours,
2 ‘ b3 /
(N 7
. Xe
] /
g V. T. B. LARKIN
i A Hajor Qeneral
The Quartermaster General
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Liany

D. LEONARD LINGO

ATTORNEY AT LAW

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG,

WALNUT RIDGE, ARKANSAS

Augu.s 15 2nd, 1 9450

In re:EPfc. Louis E. Kay,
37, 099, 594

Quartermaster General

Washington, 25, D. C.

Dear Sir:

The above soldier was killed Sept.
19th, 1944, near Sillegny (lMoselle) France
and his body was recoverdd and buried in a
National Cemetery in France.

Richard C, Kay of Route 1, Alicia,
Arkansas, hils father would like to have infor-
mation as to the location of his grave, Please

write him direct,

Yours/very t iD

C:éfj I

rd Lingo.

.,

v/‘\,..-',

e :.{,'«'C-'(..-r:'

Gz
'f_.' ct-pectMn ,(

L p



INFORNATION GUIDE FOL. CL/7 TO HNOK

PLOT o GHLVE

o \jﬁxﬂﬁaff?% i - d
cuariie &9 7€ : e e 7 S

2
—

:
Nl E or-geees

Qb

Fore T o 9T2FT 5T

_ RLNK 4Si

Next oi Kin (Reletionship)

’

A Kol
?%w e en A St AL -
Nare e A2 >
PR =10
e
Street

e i, P AT s it
@ity & State oot o

Originel Burial___ Rebu. 18l ==

S e | Neme of Person A L){ s
D_'..:_}_n (('.-/' V- "/‘:' Executing Forr: ’/:,___ PR P ol ..:'_/
(Pirst) (Last)

Photo Tes i




18 September 1948

Aliocia, Arkansas

Dear Mr. Kay:

The War Departmont is most desirous that you be furmnished infor-
mation regerding the burial location of your son, the late Private
First Class Louis B, Kay, A«S.Ne 37 099 594,

%:hn records of this office dlsciose that 'ﬁ'ﬁﬁm are interred
in-the United States Military Cometery ut, Avold, plot 00, row 9, grave
108, You may be ascured that the identification end interment have
been agoomplished with fitting dignity and solemmity,

This cemetery is located twentyethree niles oust of Hotz, France,
and 18 under the constant care and supervision of United States military
personnel, i

The War Department has now been authorized to comply, at Govern-
mont expense, with the feasible wishes of the mext of kin regarding
final interment, here or abroad, of the remains of your loved one, At
& later date, this office will, without any action on your part, pro-
Ed. the next of kin with full information and solicit his detailed

sires. :

/

accept my sincere sympathy in your gru'b loss.

Binocerely yourn., va

e

T» Be IARKIN
Mjor Gensral
The Quartermaster Gensral
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.QUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAlio'

GRADE OF . - + ~ASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL
-~

Pfo Louis X, Xay, 37 099 594 el i e
Mot 00, Row 9, Grave 106, ' 16 October 1947
United States Milltary Casslary
Ste Avald, Franco

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B D

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, " Disposition of World War || Armed Forces Dead,"’ before
filling out this form, When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART |

of this form.
PART 1
(Please indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an
I, —BiChald—K% “X" in the proper box.)
E PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)
] wioow O wivower [] sonover2i YEARS OLD [ paucHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
B eather (O worher O BROTHER OVER 2! YEARS OLD (] sisTER oveR 21 YEARS OLD

D RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an “X** in the box opposite the option you have selected.)

E 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS.

D 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY)

[J 3. ee rReturnep ToO THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
(FOREIGN COUNTRY)

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT,

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

D 4, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)

(Please indicate If your own religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are deaired by placing an *'X"* in the proper box)

DYES DHO

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCE.P? FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicate
this fact by inserting the word ““NONE’’ in the space below.) :

« None i

3,

i o k e : :/y
)L Al det\ | B s 2

2 Nk
Cﬂ"f-'....i-\".:b RN AT
fa b nmibasn ;
N 16—350411-1
PAGE 1
BQF‘S F‘Usll‘h; 345 MILITARY f_ ,};
S EpiT 3a K
=i 4L R |



L)

, ( e
oo PART | (Continued) X =

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location
othar than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING P

ERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
- U. S. A., OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

OR
1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED
TO RECEIVE THEM: .

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STSTE OR TERRITORY OF

S. A., OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHOME No.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, ASSET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF
WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
DECEASED
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. S. A, OR COUNTRY

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.*)

lone

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 11 ARMED FORCES DEAD," | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.

I, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

None
(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)

!

Richard Kay Allcla, Arkansas.
¥ (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this __}-_Lﬂ_

1917 at city (or town) of Alicig

day of _NovVember

county of Lawrencs

and State (or Territory or
District) of __ATKAN5aS, _

D A 7
F Gy )/ @._, (= QI—AJ-Q_/,&A’L."

. d . . 1(SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS,
*NOTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation, . I(__\ 1 2 A : )
A e ]
/\\ OO n ER IS
|8 (OFF!jﬁL TITLE)
PAGE 2 ;

ﬂ’\.u\ Q_x.w—nk E}F 77 ay el T T C



e ——————

/
: 2k March 1949
Pfo Louls E. Kay, ASN 37 099 594
: Plot A, Row 15, Grave 56
Mr. Richard Xay Headstones Cross
8%+ Avold (¥rance) U. 8. Military Cemetery
Alicia, Arkansas 2 o ”
Deax Mr. Kay; i '

'Ihisiatomfammthxbthemofmlmdonehaw %
been permenently interred, as recorded sbove, side by side with com- | )
rades who also gave their lives for their country. Customary mili- b

tary funeral services were conducted over the grave at the time of
burial.

After the Department ofthenmyhuonmpletedallﬁmlintemta,
thamhrywﬂlbotnmfamd,umthnﬁudhythoﬂmu,totha

recorded above, the rank or rating where appropriate, organization,

State, and date of death. Any inquiries relative to the type of head-
stone or the spelling of the name to be inscribed thereon, should be
addressed to the American Battle Monuments Commission, Washington 25, D. C.
Your letter should include the full name, rank, serial number, grave
location, and name of the cemstery,

While interments are in progress, the cemetery will not be open to
visitors. You may rest assured that this final interment was conducted
vith fitting dignity and solemnity and that the grave-site will be care-
fukly ﬁ consclentiously maintained in perpetuity by the United States

y
]

Sincerely yowrs,

H, FELDMAN
The Quartermaster General i



l.,___n__‘

WAl ¥ i

1 Jenuary 1946 _
O L o REPORT OF TIVFETTLATICN AR7A ‘SEARCH
8 APRIL 1946
_ | DATE
NAME IOUIS E. KAY mexi__ PFC Ay 37 099 594
\ ) ORGANIZATION Cco, "ct, 38th ARMD INF EN.
| . MEANS OF IDENTIFIC4TION ONE TDENTIFICATION TAG FOUND ON BODY BY
FREMCH OIVILIAN AND TURNED OVER TO M.P.S
_AS_ PIR ATTACHED STATEIENT,
ONE SHOE ON BODY CONTAINS MARK "K9594"
MARK "K95941" :

& (A1l statements above this line will ve com;ieted, upon final
processing, by the clerical staff at the unit processing point)

R
| S
| S
f SECTION A GINERAL (To be completed by investigators in all cases)
1. Was positive ldentity acquired for the deceased through the
surface investigation? YES If so, state the following
i information; - j
lli el .
/ k a, NAME Louis E, KAY RANK RO ASN___3709959),
G b. ORGANIZATION __ Go. G 38th ARND Tuf. Bna
/ 2. Was partial identification established? If 50,
f state the facts as to whom you believe the deceased to be:
_ a NAUE RANK AN
Y

J I.‘
b. ORGANIZATICHN -
%, NAMES OF OTHER DECEASED BURIED IN IMMEDIATE VICINI

Pvh. Elias SANT [ES 38352208 = Wm. F, HENNESSEY 227622
Se Teverse side for listing of crew members from LACR
Date of above burials__ EST.0cts 19lhCommon Graves?

[
.f
|
‘ A
4, Deleted
Remains on top of ground

5. Name and type of cemetery
(Military or Civilian)

6.° lMab Coordinates of the Cemetery

a. Town Country
! 7. Give exact location in cemetery of the remains.
a, Section Row .Grave

b. Is sketch attaghed?
8. . If remains are not located in a'cemetery, give exact location.
¥ap of Europe 1:200.000

a, Town__ 35 TITRMEY Coor'riinates
YES

|
b. 1Is sketch attached? ES
| ‘¢. Is area mined? NO
9. How is the greve marked? _ Remains on %op of ground- in plowed fieldm.
Marked with stick ]



i%ii creee, zive wmLe enact markings thereon

Toa= G Wa ol

10, If grave is Lz

tliis informaticn clbtained?

‘8, « From what Souxce wes
(Identification tags, personal effects)

b. By whom?

1l. Where are the cemetery records?
{ann hall, cemetery, bur*erme:.sfer*s of‘:.ce}

a, What information was cbtained thereon?

b, VWhere was the informaticn obtained?

¢, By whom?
1th? __ EST, OCr 9Ll

what is the date of death?
Date of fighting in this area

a. Give basis
13. ¥hat is the cauce of death? _° pelieved to be mines
. Give basis r-.-.rﬂ-ltiong of reu_:g_n_g
What is the date of oulial"'_@ains on top of grou.nd

a, Give basis ;
What is the place of death? _ SILIRGNY Coords_ y, 852Ll5 ;
Remadins on top of ground

Give basis
Where were the remains found? g;;r;m -Coords 11, 85215

16,
a. By whom? Mine* sweepers
b, Is sketch attached? YES

17. Was e casket used? o
: ___Type of casket

Remains on top of ground
‘[Givilian,American yil. or Gerrlo.n I, T

12,

14,

155

the casket? !

How marked?

18. Who made the bu.rieﬂ
Vhat are the nemes and a.dd-e.;.se.;'?

B,

YES

b. Are certificates and statements attached?
STCTION B - AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased
1s Dbelieved to be a member of the
AAT).

Who furnished.

Were remains found in the plane wreckage?
Give loecation-in plane from:which the bodies were removed

19.
i an
{Tell gunner,pilot,radioc turret,etc.,or Iront,side,of planej.
b. Mear wreckage? .
* 20. Scene of crash must be invectigated. G’f"vé —completesresults
gation(if removed, state when and by whom )

of investi




Antiraircraft

Bow did crash occur?

o b
Inemy planes? Collision?
~ 22. Did plane explode in the air? - on the ground?.
23. Did plane bum in the air? - 0on the ground?
1 24, What was the direction of the fligl
iHti
25. What was the civilian opinion rqgarding the destination of

/ f
the plane° :
crior to the crash?

| .
I
[
\ . 26. Had bombs been releasel
Does specific time and date ‘of crash correspond with the date

/

{ ] Bl

| : of death of above rnamed deceased?
\ §

' Number of planes in formation prior to crash

l
| ) : £8.
| | ' 4
! 29. State precise time and date of plane crash
e : : INTzRtT, DAy7T
| ' : -
30. Were pgraohutists seen? How many? Escaped?

Prisoners?
SECTION C = ARNORED CORPS DECEASHD (To be completed only if daceased
is believed to have been a mem-
ber of the Armored Force).

.l : F i
I .
3l. Were remeins found in wreckage oI a tank?
Give specific position in tahr from which deceased was

!
-1

remnoved -
(Radio m&n driver,&sst driver or,..lront,side,or Back )

Give complete
e when and by whom)

|

' |

[ b. Near wreckage?

' 32. Location of deSUroyed tank be 1nvestigated
results of investigation.(If removed, state

; |
f ; a. Type of tank
; : - b. Markingﬂ and/or name o& tanl
Hi : c. Numbers on motors, machine guns, ammunition, instruments,
ete.. . a5

What was the type of enemy action that reaulted in the tank's

]l
- B34,
disablement? T
: Burn? _ LA |

+'! 34, Dia teu{x explode?
I 55. Number of tanks in immediave vicinity at time of disablement j
Does spec ific time and date of disablement correspond with I

36,
date of death of above named deceased?

Precise time and date of destruction’ of tank 2 :
: (Night?, Day ?)

Prisoners

e

a7,

|
38. Did any of the crew members escape?



SECTION D - OTHEIR BRANCH (To be filled out if B & C are not
applicable)

39. Did death occur froam any othér means? (i.e., truck, jeep,

mines, drowing, or small arms fire) )

mplete and thorough results of the investigation!s

If so, give co
interrogation.
Are all certificates and statements of people who

f.
Possessed knowledge of the case attached?

State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in
Securing the name and facts regarding the above listed deceased

40.
Dog tzgs removed by Mine-syeeper agrees with markings on clothes
4I

SECTION E - GINERAL (To be compleved by investigation in all cases)
Were personal effects recovered by the inve%tigating team  yp

41,
If not, state reason NONE Available
_ 8. Were identification tags found at the time of death? UK [
g Where? By whon? l
Present disposition :

If deceased 15 not identified, personal effects will not be
forwarded to PE Depot, but will remein vith this form until
final identification is made, or lnvestigation abandoned.

b. Were personal effects found at the time of death? K,

By vhom?

Where?

Present disposition
Was deceesed identified by living members of the crew at

.
the time of death? e
Did Cemetery register or cross indicate the immunization

d.
NO

shot?

42. Was deceased given flret aid? NO If so, where?
By ';'.'hcm‘? y Are ssatemcnts from the medicel people
attached? :

NO

43, \Wias deceased evacuated to & Geman hospital?
Names of the people concerned

.!.- Where?
44, Is it possible on surface investigation to obtain from civilian
sources & physical deseription of the deceased? NO
45, Is 1t possible on su:rrcce intestigation to obtain from civilian
J sources the conditlon of the remains? to bits- de sed
{Eurnt? Decapitated? etc. )

death show any evidence that it might
N0

46. Do facts surrounding
be an atrocity case?

8., IT so, give basis for ;csitivi assumption

b. If so, has higher heasdquarters been notifi=d?
47. Ves case rreviously investigated? _ No By whom?__ _



4g, Give full naues, addresses, and information obtrined fron eqch person
_1nterv1swed _HBIDR Charles PERRIN :

Jean B ENAOUDA — Jules -EUI;LER—-—.Edward PELTZER ° 38 o

A 7

h9.- Are 211 posiﬁive rtateuents regerding identification and particulars
. surrounding decth cttached?_ YES :

FO. Hns nny inforiation been given concerning isoleted burinls in the srea
outside the imnmediate vicinity? YES

hl. Veas investigation proceded by odvanced publicity? YES
(If specinl investigation, give cese number) ecP 877
g LY
b2« 'Give brief narrativo See attached

(Use attoched sheots, if nccossary)

dﬁ'%QﬁbQ\ o Y

Signature of Intorpreter '2%?ﬁﬁiura of Invostigotor
D. MILITCH Ce Glenn CLEMMER LLOBLLS2
R T ASH Ronk ' ASH
3049 th G.R. Cos 3049 th G,R. Gos

Orgenization Orgonizeotion




(24 Copies)

ZRUR COFRX
81llegny le 3 Avril 1946

DECLARATION

Je sousssigne Muller Jules, Chef d'Equipe an Service ds Deminage, ds-
clare etre arrive au Village de S8illegny an mois de Decemdre 1945, IEn
traveillant, j'ail dscouvert 6 cadavres de soldats Americains sur le lieun
dit Bupt de Grand Chal. Par la suite je numerotais les cadavres de 1 a 6.
Ces chiffres sont marques dans lee eroguis d'Equipes Americaines anxquelles
Je fais cette declaration. Sur les cadavres 4, 5§ et 6 Je n'al trouve auncune
plagues 4n mois de Mars je mie dans une caisse le cadavre No 4 et au dessus
le cadavre marqus 2. Je peux aussi vous dire que le cadavre marque 3, qui
est encore sur place, etait 1'Infirmier. Je reconnus cela, car il avait
encore sur la tete, le casque avec la croix rouge. IEn quittant mon travail
a Billegny, Je remis a Monsieur le Maire, les plaques de trois morts, en
gomme cinqg pieces.

Signe: Muller Jules

SIATEMENZ

I the undersigned Muller Jules, Chief deminer, certify that I arrived
in Billegny in December 1945, I found in working, 6 American bodies at the
place called Bupt de Grand Chale After wards I gave them members 1, 2 and
3 (These numbers are in the sdfetches)s As for the bodies 4, 5, 6, I found
no 8og tags. In march, I put in a casket the body number 4 and on top the
body number 2, I can elso tell you that the body number 3, still on the
place is an attendant. I could make out be was an attendant because be
still had his helmet with a red cross an it on .‘oaving my work in Sillegny,
I handed over to the Meyor of the Village, the identity papers and dog tage
of the 3 deads, that is to say S5 pieces. '

Signed: Muller Jules.

Certified a True Copy

HOWARD E. METZBOWER
2d Lt, Inf BODY # 1. LOUIS E. KAY #&pt

37 099 59%.
?’Wﬂ - REINTERRED U,5. MIL. CEM.
: ST. AVOLD. 00 = 9 = 106.

Z:S




IBYIZ3E821)
' Sillegny 12 2 Avril 1948

RELLARALAZIQK

Je souenizue, Feltzer Zdouspd, fonduciour dee froveue 2 1'Zntreprise
Schwsrtaler, 26 Rue du Pont dee Horte, Metz, declare ovoir wu sur le
Chantier "Nenonetruction® a $illagny, =u dedut Pevrier 1946, 2 ocadavres
de soldets Americains., Aunecune plaque d'identite a'u ete trouvee., Un
carnet d'adresres en tree mauvels atat o ete trouve pres d'un cadavre
ot romin an Maire de 1o Coamune. %n ruison de 1'evencensat des tra-
voux, J'al ete oblige de faire falre uns osisse afin 4'inhumer cag
asdavres.

Le Conduotear das Trovaux

Signes Paltzor

2ialaszaz

I the undercigned Paltzer Mowhrd, Sunervisar at the Zs%ablichement
Sehvertzler, 26 Zne du Pont des Horte, Matr, certify that 1 asy while
working with my sen in %4lleuny during Fedbruary 1346, two Bodles of
Aneriesn Soldiers, Mo dog tag wns found, Cne addresa=bosk in u very
bud state was found neor the bady and handed ovar te tho Mayer of the
Commune. In order te cont:lete our work, I hed %o have & casket mede
for the burial of the Yodies,

The Surarvizer
Slmmed: Iliagidle

Cartified 2 Trus Corpy

BODY # 1 LOUIS E. KiY.
MSTZROWER 37 G99 594.
24 Lt, Inf REINTERRED U.S. MIL. CEM.

ST. 4VOLD. 0C - 9 - A]__Oéé_




(8 Coples)

I2U3 cok)

DECLARATION DX MONSIEUR PERRIN CHARLES, MAIRE DE SILLEGNY ( MOSELLE)

Je soussigne Perrin Chavles, Maire de la Commune aveir ete expulse en
1940 et rentre a 8illegny le 8 Mars 1945,

A mon retour i1 n'y avait auncun haditant an Village (Civil et Hifi-
h.!.ﬂ)- : ' : i

Peu apros mon arrivee, Meseieurs Conrad Jean et Vian Louis, me de-
clarerent aveir vu des cuadavres de soldats smericains dans les terrains
non mines. Ausritot j'ei fait la declaration a la Military Police. Celle-
cl est venue quelques jours apres les enlaver. Une grande partie des
terrains etant minee, le Service dn Deminage s'est rendm a la Comsune le
22 Mal 1945 a fin de proceder an deminege. Aun cours de son travail, le
Service de Deminsge a decounvert d'autres cadsvres imericaine qui furent
de nouveau egignalee n la Military Police gui les n ramassess -

Signe: Perrin Charles

R I

I the undersizned Perrin Charles, Mayor of iha Commune have been driven
out in 1940 and hove come back to Sillegny on the 8th of March 1948,

“wwo - Whem I returned thers was nobody in the Village (Civilian or soldiars)
Soon after my arrival, Mes Conrad Jean end Vian Louis told me they had
seen emericen bodles in a territory which was not mined. I msde = state-
ment to the Military Police which took them away a few deye later. & great
part of the territory being mined, the Mine Sweepers came to the Communs
on the 22 of May 1945, in order to demins the ares., When working, the
Mine Sweewers found more smerican bodies which were mlso taken avay by

the Mllitarx Police. :

The Mayor
Signed: Perrin Charles

Certified A True Copy

REINTERRED U.S, MIL. CEM,

ST, AVOILD 00 = 9 = 106 1 g
24 Lt, ~ Inf _ 3{




- (6 Copies)

AL BUE COPY

Sillegny, 2 April 1946
DECLARATION

Je soussigne Benaouda Jean, Demineur Chef, etant venu a Sillegny
le 13 Juillet 1945 pour commencer mon travail de deminage dans la dite Commune,
Au cours de mon travail, j'ai decouvert huit cadavres de soldats americains.
Je les ai signale a la Military Police a Metz le 19 Juin 1945,
La military Police est venu chercher trois cedavres., Les cing autres ayant trouves
quinze jours plus tard, je les ai egalement signales au meme srvice VP, mais ils ne
sont pas venu les chercher,
Dans ces cing cadavres, il y avait le corps d'un Lieutenant sur lequel jrai pris le
porte-feuille complet et la plague d'identite que je suls alle remettre a 1a
Military Polive a Metz, le 22 Juillet 1945 environ, :

A mon depart, le 10 Aout, les cadavres etaient toujours sue place,
aujourdthui 2 Avril, trogs cadavres manquent. Par qui ont-ils ete ramasses,

Signe: Benaouda Jean

STATEMENT

_ I the undersigned Benaouda Jean, Chief deminer, certify that in

working I found 8 American Bodies. I repobted to the Military Police in Metz

on the 19 of June 1945 which tooln amay the 3 first ones, I found the 5 others two
weeks later, I also reported for these tothe Military Police, but they never came
and fetched them. In these 5 last bodies, there was a Lieutenant of whom I took
the Wallet and the dog tag and handed it over to the Military Police in Metz on

about 22 of July 1945. When I left, on the 10 August, the bodies were still here,
and to Hays, 2 of April 1946, 3 bodies are missing,
fho took them away?

Signed: Benaouda Jean

Certified a True Copy

7(14'%} ) REINTERRED U,S. 1IL. CHM,
H W, SLEATOR ST, AVOLD 00 - 9- 106 A

Mayor Inf, JK§£>



Z049TH GRAVES REGISTRATION COMPANY
FIRST MOBILE BIVOUAC UNIT

4 April 1946

SUBJECT: Narrative Report of Area Search

On 2 and 3 April 1946 while searching the Commune of Sillegny we
were able to locate the graves and/or remains of aime (9) Americens.

¥hen the mine cleering teams swept the area on 2 March 1946 they
put the remains of two Americans in onebox end two more Americans in
another box in preparation for buriale However these had not been
buried ag yet. There were still two more sets of American remains
above ground in a plowed fielde In & garden we found that 37 Germans
and one Americen had been burieds

On 2 April a child showed me an American pistol belt half protew -
ding from the ground and when we publid it up,we found it was a
ghallow grava of still anmother soldiere About 200 yds below that e
civilisn showed me £till another isolated American Grave.

The fighting in thie area took place in October 1944 and most
of the Germane were SS.

The bodies on the sketch are listed as follows; i

< {1, Louis B. Xay, Pfe. 37099594, Co C, 38th Armd Inf Bn.
3. Williom Fo Hemnessey, 32227622, Rank unk, buried with

unk ﬁ' & Lte

5o Elias As Sauntillanes, Pvt, 38352208, Med Det 38th Armd
Inf Bn.

4, TUnk #4, a Lt., buried with Hennessey.

g: 2 Unknowns, buriad together,

7. Unimovm

8, TUnlkown

The Mayor had the dog tags taken from Pfc Louis E. Eay, Wm ¥
Henuessey and Elias A, Santillanes, Wm E. Herrisonsname and serial
number were taken from the crosse

) Al
BODY # 1, LOUIS E. KAY. /é;ﬂ W

Pfc GLEN CLEMMER
20

REINTERRED U.S. MIL. CEM. 49th QM Gr Reg Co

ST. AVOLD, 00 = 9 = 10%
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“The Six Jours” 3
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RRE Form #43
20 Sep 48

Attached hereto correspondence and/or other identifying media of possible
chival value, pertaining to:

ey

:;z KAY LOUIS E PRC 37099594
- . ———
e Last Name) (First Name) (Initial) (Rank) (ASN)

Subject remains have been permanently interred overseas in the United
ST AVOLD

States Military Cemestery

Incl #



e

= y b TR | GWA

USMC ST. AVCLD, . ANCE . Buried at T
.y~ PHot A, Row 15, Grave 56 - .‘:._thBU'RGn.R, liylemV
Daglte rgburied: 11 Jgp,49 HISIMERMENT D'RECTWE 6285089 Pvi
. / ight: TABOR, Badcom
/ 69850409 Pfe
v ol "lieR. SWART DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF n¥¢thstr » MC =—s 06‘?02 15 { 01 I 48
i DAY MONTH YEAR
| NAME ‘| SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH
KAY LOUIS E : 37099594 PF'C' bl '
. e e B e i et S Lk S | R VR
CEMETERY DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
{1 ST - AVOLD - METZ l 12503 .80
CODE [ DIST. PT.
pLOT ROW | GRAVE COUNTRY CAUSE OF DEATH? ~
oQg 9 106 F'RANC‘E - %
SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN JAN 14 —19 ;
ST. AVOLD, FRANCE RICHARD KAY (FATHER) ‘

ALICIA, ARKANSAS
(Flag sent)

SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION

NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
KAY LOUIS E 37099594, Pfc 6 July L8

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY

1 REMAINS USAGF P v

(X MARKER GRS JELVIN W BLAWE'AND THMER
: SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REmains BODY CONSISTS OF FRAGIENTS CF I

UNTFORI & JATTRESS COVER {ULERUS ,ULIA y L/ FEMR L/€R/FIEULA & TIBIA.
: -~ DISARTICQUIATED .FINAL STAGE OF DECONMPOSITI(Ie

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION
SCRAP PAFER .II’JI'L."'I.CUL E KAY' ON IT.

¥ FIFY R ':

-

MINOR DISCREPANCIES I =
NO IDJ:.II"‘IFIG:\_"‘IO.’ TAR FCUI\ID WITH RENATINS
_,,_r !

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CAS!‘EET

DATE 12 July 48 B NELVIN W BIACKBURN, EMBAL

CASKET SEALED BY sma%na:umw MM/‘ /
[ /

LELVIN ¥ ELACKEURN, EMBALIER VAN W BD}QKELW 2

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED “SHIPPING,/ADDRESS VERIFIE BY-A e MET L5 DIZTUSS &
Sk one s i et
|pate22 July L8sy MELVIN W BLACKBURN, EMBATXER 1st Lt CAC

| hereby certify that all t;.éforegolng operations were conducred c:cco I:shed under my immediate \nsn
2hat 'Bj_é‘f&?fﬁ“ﬁ ﬁsxcorreci A /7 i
J j
..b:z»é Z7¢ c’:/// 2ol z Sﬁd
JBssE ’m‘aﬁﬁf 1st Lt CAC JESSE C/"Tﬁn.LL. Lt Lt a¢$ Gﬁ 2

L % SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPE VENGE Y
1 Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a r’r:é‘ major discrepancies.

ot 1194 FINAL LETTER SENT | 24 MAR 1948



